Voluntary Emissions Reduction Asset - The Organization is the beneficiary under a program, “Gyapa Improved
Stoves in Ghana,” related to the sale of voluntary emissions reductions (VERs) earned from its production of fuel-
efficient stoves in Ghana (Note 4). The Organization records an asset for costs incurred to obtain the VERs and
prepare them for sale.

RELIEF INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

- 12 -

Note 1 - Continued

During 2023, the Organization changed its accounting policy for the costs incurred to obtain the VERs and prepare
them for sale. In 2022 and prior years the Organization expensed these costs when incurred. Beginning in 2023
the Organization is recording these costs to assets and then expensing the costs pro rata as the related VERs are
sold. Accordingly, the Organization has restated the 2022 financial statements to apply this new accounting
policy to these costs. The effect of this restate on the previously reported 2022 financial statements is
summarized in the table below:

Balances
As Previously Restated

Reported Restatement Balances

Statement of Financial Position:
Assets-

Voluntary emissions reduction asset -$   1,076,389$   1,076,389$

Total assets 19,151,176   1,076,389   20,227,565

Net assets-
Net assets without donor restrictions 1,185,187   1,076,389   2,261,576

Total net assets 1,253,743   1,076,389   2,330,132

Statement of Activities:
Total program services expenses 51,668,946   (389,900)   51,279,046
Total expenses 61,450,664   (389,900)   61,060,764
Change in net assets without donor restrictions 965,364   389,900   1,355,264
Change in net assets 914,421   389,900   1,304,321

Property and Equipment - The Organization capitalizes property and equipment with a cost or donated value of
$5,000 or greater. The cost of property and equipment is depreciated over the estimated useful life of the asset
and is computed using the straight-line method over three to five years. Maintenance and repairs are charged to
expense as incurred.

The Organization purchases equipment for its various programs with funding received from the U.S. Government
and other donors. Under the terms of these agreements, title to equipment remains with the Organization;
however, the donor generally retains control of the equipment until disposition at the end of the award period. In